P SR
8. S i o




Acknowledgement

First and foremost, we would like to express our deepest gratitude to Allah
S.W.T who makes all things possible and gives our group the ability, desire,
opportunity and the motivation to complete this proposal on time.

This assignment would not have been possible without the advice, help,
cooperation and commitment of various individuals. Firstly, we would like to
express our deep appreciation to our supervisor, Pn. Nor Hafizah Bt.
Mohamed Harith for her helpful support, opinion and contribution to ensure
our proposal completed accordingly.

We also wish to extend our appreciation to our parents and family for their
continuous support, prayers and faith for us.

We also would like to thanks to our friend who élwéys support and motivate
us especially during times of difficulties. Thank you.

Nor Faizah Hafit

Raihani Mohamed Ramli

Bachelor of Administrative Sciences and Policy Studies(Honours)
Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies

Universiti Teknologi MARA, Shah Alam.



Abstract

Work and family is two important domains in an individual’s life.
Due to this study, we have identified the factor that lead to the
work-family balance which is time-based, role-based and strain-
based. The issues arise when nowadays, the number of working
women has increased and their participation in one role has
created constraint in fulfillment of other role. Thus indirectly can
caused individual not to have a balanced work and family life.
The objective of this study was to identify the level work-family
balance experienced by working women, to determine the work-
family balance among the administration staff and academic staff,
to identify the relationship between number of children and work-
family balance and to identify the relationship between job
satisfaction and work-family balance. @A sample of 100
respondents was distributed to the respondents where the study
was carried out in UiTM Shah Alam. An instrument used in this
study was questionnaire. @ The data gathered from the
respondents were analyzed and compute using SPSS version
12.0 programming. Results of this study indicate that there is
relationship between number of children and work-family balance.
However, in our study, there is no relationship between job
satisfaction and work-family balance. Eventhough in our study,
higher level work-family balance did not indicate respondents to
achieve higher job satisfaction, but it is important for married
working women to achieve job satisfaction towards work-family
balance.



CONTENTS

Chapter 1 : Introduction

JHC QP I G Qi Qi G |
NOOTER WN-a

Introduction

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Question

Scope of Research

Significant of the Study

Key terms/ Concept

1.7.1 Balancing Work and Family

1.7.2 Married Working Women
1.7.2.1 Academic Staffs
1.7.2.2 Administrative Staff

Chapter 2 : Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10

Introduction

Definition of Work-Family Balance
Herzberg Theory

Non-work Stressor Model

Effect of Work-Family Balance

Importance of Work-Family Balance
Profession and Work-Family Balance

Job Satisfaction and Work-Family Balance
Number of children and Work-Family Balance
Conceptual Framework

2.10.1 Independent Variables

2.10.1 Dependant variables

Chapter 3 : Research Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

37 ~

Research Design
Unit of Analysis
Sample Size
Sampling technique
Measurement

Data Collection
Data Analysis

o ¢ ~ DB WN -

10
10
12
14
19
22
24
25
27
31
32
33

34
35
35
36
36
43
45



Chapter 4 : Findings

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Introduction

Profile of respondents
Normality Test of Variables
Finding by objectives
Conclusion

Chapter 5 : Discussion and Conclusion

5.0 Introduction

5.1 Discussions and Implications

5.2 Limitation Of Study

5.3 Recommendations

5.4  Suggestions for Future Research
5.5 Conclusion

REFERENCES/ BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

47
48
51
52
58

59
59
65
66
68
69

71

74



