UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA FAMULTI SAINS PENTADBIRAN DAN PENGAJIAN POLISI



A STUDY ON WORK-FAMILY BALANCE AMONG MARRIED WORKING WOMEN IN USTM SHAH ALAM

NOR FAIZAH HAFIT 2004877374 RAIHANI RAMLI 2004873937

APRIL 2006

Acknowledgement

First and foremost, we would like to express our deepest gratitude to Allah S.W.T who makes all things possible and gives our group the ability, desire, opportunity and the motivation to complete this proposal on time.

This assignment would not have been possible without the advice, help, cooperation and commitment of various individuals. Firstly, we would like to express our deep appreciation to our supervisor, Pn. Nor Hafizah Bt. Mohamed Harith for her helpful support, opinion and contribution to ensure our proposal completed accordingly.

We also wish to extend our appreciation to our parents and family for their continuous support, prayers and faith for us.

We also would like to thanks to our friend who always support and motivate us especially during times of difficulties. Thank you.

Nor Faizah Hafit Raihani Mohamed Ramli Bachelor of Administrative Sciences and Policy Studies(Honours) Faculty of Administrative Science & Policy Studies Universiti Teknologi MARA, Shah Alam.

Abstract

Work and family is two important domains in an individual's life. Due to this study, we have identified the factor that lead to the work-family balance which is time-based, role-based and strainbased. The issues arise when nowadays, the number of working women has increased and their participation in one role has created constraint in fulfillment of other role. Thus indirectly can caused individual not to have a balanced work and family life. The objective of this study was to identify the level work-family balance experienced by working women, to determine the workfamily balance among the administration staff and academic staff, to identify the relationship between number of children and workfamily balance and to identify the relationship between job satisfaction and work-family balance. A sample of 100 respondents was distributed to the respondents where the study was carried out in UiTM Shah Alam. An instrument used in this study was questionnaire. The data gathered from the respondents were analyzed and compute using SPSS version 12.0 programming. Results of this study indicate that there is relationship between number of children and work-family balance. However, in our study, there is no relationship between job satisfaction and work-family balance. Eventhough in our study, higher level work-family balance did not indicate respondents to achieve higher job satisfaction, but it is important for married working women to achieve job satisfaction towards work-family balance.

CONTENTS

Chap	ter 1 : Introduction	
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Introduction Problem Statement Research Objectives Research Question Scope of Research Significant of the Study Key terms/ Concept 1.7.1 Balancing Work and Family 1.7.2 Married Working Women 1.7.2.1 Academic Staffs 1.7.2.2 Administrative Staff	1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Chap	ter 2 : Literature Review & Conceptual Framework	
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.8 2.9 2.10	Introduction Definition of Work-Family Balance Herzberg Theory Non-work Stressor Model Effect of Work-Family Balance Importance of Work-Family Balance Profession and Work-Family Balance Job Satisfaction and Work-Family Balance Number of children and Work-Family Balance Conceptual Framework 2.10.1 Independent Variables 2.10.1 Dependant variables	10 10 12 14 19 22 24 25 27 31 32 33
Chapt	ter 3 : Research Methodology	
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7	Research Design Unit of Analysis Sample Size Sampling technique Measurement Data Collection Data Analysis	34 35 35 36 36 43 45

Chapter 4 : Findings

4.0 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4	Introduction Profile of respondents Normality Test of Variables Finding by objectives Conclusion	47 48 51 52 58
Cha	pter 5 : Discussion and Conclusion	
5.0 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5	Introduction Discussions and Implications Limitation Of Study Recommendations Suggestions for Future Research Conclusion	59 59 65 66 68 69
REFERENCES/ BIBLIOGRAPHY		
APPENDICES		